UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

> CHEMETRON CORPORATION Docket No. 40-8724-MLA ASLBP No. 94-695-03-MLA

DOCKETED

OFFICE OF SECRETARY DOCKETING & SECRETARY

REANCH

DSOZ

'94 JUN -1 P3:13

DESIGNATION OF PRESIDING OFFICER SERVED SHUN - 2 1994

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the Federal Register, 37 F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, a single member of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel is hereby designated to rule on petitions for leave to intervene and/or requests for hearing and, if necessary, to serve as the presiding officer to conduct the hearing in the event that an informal adjudicatory hearing is ordered in the following Materials License Amendment proceeding.

## CHEMETRON CORPORATION

(Bert Avenue, Harvard Avenue and McGean-Rohco Sites Newburgh Heights and Cuyahoga Heights, Ohio)

Source Material License No. SUB-1357

The Presiding Officer is being designated pursuant to 10 C.F.R. 2.1207 of the Commission's Regulations, "Informal Hearing Procedures for Materials Licensing Adjudications," published in the Federal Register, 54 F.R. 8269 (1989). This action is in response to a request for a hearing submitted by Chris Trepal on behalf of Earth Day Coalition. The petitioner requests a hearing on a notice published by the Office of Nuclear Material Safety

9406080108 940531 PDR ADOCK 04008724 C PDR

15124

and Safeguards, dated April 4, 1994, entitled "Consideration of Amendment to Chemetron Corporation License and Opportunity for Hearing (59 Fed. Reg. 17124, April 11, 1994).

The presiding officer in this proceeding is Administrative Judge James P. Gleason.

Following consultation with the Panel Chairman, pursuant to the provisions of 10 C.F.R. § 2.722, the Presiding Officer has appointed Administrative Judge Jerry R. Kline to assist the Presiding Officer in taking evidence and in preparing a suitable record for review.

All correspondence, documents and other materials shall be filed with Judge Gleason and Judge Kline in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.701. Their addresses are:

> Administrative Judge James P. Gleason Presiding Officer Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> Administrative Judge Jerry R. Kline Special Assistant Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

B. Paul Cotter, J#./ Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland, this 31st day of May 1994. - 2 -

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

CHEMETRON CORPORATION

Docket No.(s) 40-8724-MLA

(Source Material License No. SUB-1357)

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB ESTABLISHMENT DATED 5/31/94 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Jerry R. Kline Special Assistant Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Mark J. Wetterhahn, Esq. Robert M. Rader, Esq. Winston & Strawn 1400 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 Administrative Judge James P. Gleason Presiding Officer Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Chris Trepal Earth Day Coalition 3606 Bridge Avenue Cleveland, OH 44113

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 2 day of June 1994

fice of the Secretary of the Commission